EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE-MONTH PERIOD

On 24 June 2024, the Company placed 4,000,000 Shares to one placee, at placing price of

HK$1 per Share. The net proceeds from the placing were approximately HK$3.95 million.

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has fully applied the net proceeds in

accordance with the intended use for general working capital of the Group as stated in the

announcement of the Company dated 3 June 2024.

Save as disclosed above, the Company has not conducted any equity fundraising exercises

in the past twelve months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

– 5 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

For illustrative purposes only, assuming that there is no allotment and issue of new Shares

from the date of this announcement up to the completion of the Subscription, the

shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement and (ii) the

effect on the shareholding structure upon completion of the Subscription are set out below:

Name of Shareholders
As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately
upon Completion

No. of

Shares

Approximate

%

No. of

Shares

Approximate

%

A&B Development Holding

Limited (‘‘A&B’’) 37,645,000 30.36 37,645,000 29.64

Wing Ka Yuen Company Limited

(‘‘Wing Ka Yuen’’) 11,987,500 9.67 11,987,500 9.44

The Subscriber – – 3,000,000 2.36

Public Shareholders 74,367,500 59.97 74,367,500 58.56

Total 124,000,000 100.00 127,000,000 100.00

Notes:

(1) The entire issued share capital of A&B is beneficially owned by Mr. Huang Xiaodi. Mr. Huang is

deemed, or taken to be, interested in all shares held by A&B under Part XV of the Securities and Futures

Ordinance (the ‘‘SFO’’).

(2) Wing Ka Yuen beneficially owns 11,987,500 Shares and it had entered into an option agreement dated 2

December 2022 with A&B, pursuant to which, Wing Ka Yuen has the right to acquire from A&B up to

12,000,000 Shares at an exercise price of HK$1.00 per share within 2 years from the date of option

agreement. The entire issued share capital of Wing Ka Yuen is beneficially owned by Mr. Dong Kejia.